## CHAPTER 96.

## [Published March 3, 1875.]

AN ACT to amend section 39, of chapter 151, of the general laws of 1869, entitled, "an act to codify the laws relating to normal schools and to amend chapter 94, of the general laws of 1859, and chapter 116, of the general laws of 1866."

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 39, of chapter 151, of the general laws of 1869, entitled, "An act to codify the laws relating to normal schools, and to amend chapter 94, of the general laws of 1859, and chapter 116, of the general laws of 1866," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 39. Any person holding a diploma granted by the said board of regents of normal schools, certifying that the person holding the same is a graduate of a state normal school, and that he is qualified to teach a common school, shall, after the same has been countersigned by the superintendent of public instruction, as provided in section thirty-eight of this act, be deemed qualified, and such diploma shall be a certificate of qualification to teach in any common school of this state, and as such shall have the full force and effect of a first grade certificate until annulled by the superintendent of public instruction. And any person holding a Person hold-certificate granted by the said board of regents, cer- ing certificate tifying that the person holding the same has com- board of remed deemed pleted the elementary course in a normal school, qualified to and that he is qualified to teach a common school, shall, after the same has been countersigned by the superintendent of public instruction, as provided in section 38 of this act for countersigning diplomas granted by the said board of regents to persons graduating from a normal school, be deemed qualified, and such certificate thus countersigned, shall be a certificate of qualification to teach in any common school of this state, and as such shall have full force and effect of a five years' state certificate.

Amended.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1875.

183